Public Document Pack
COMMITTEE:

BABERGH CABINET

DATE:

THURSDAY, 13 JUNE 2019
9.30 AM

VENUE:

KING EDMUND CHAMBER ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH

Members
Conservative

Independent

Liberal Democrat

Jan Osborne
John Ward (Chair)
Michael Holt
Elisabeth Malvisi

Derek Davis
Clive Arthey
Lee Parker

David Busby

This meeting will be broadcast live to Youtube and will be capable of repeated viewing.
The entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you
attend the meeting in person you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and
that the images and sound recordings could be used for webcasting/ training purposes.
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.
AGENDA
PART 1
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT
Page(s)
1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS

3

BCa/19/1 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 1 - 22
ON 7 MARCH 2019

4

TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME

5

QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS

6

MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR
JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES

7

FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST
Please note the most up to date version can be found via the
website:
https://www.babergh.gov.uk/the-council/forthcoming-decisions-list/
Paper copies will be available at the meeting.

8

BCa/19/2 GENERAL FUND FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2018/19

23 - 46

Cabinet Member for Finance.
9

BCa/19/3
HOUSING
OUTTURN 2018/19

REVENUE

ACCOUNT

FINANCIAL 47 - 58

Cabinet Member for Finance.
10

BCa/19/4 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE OUTCOME REPORTING

59 - 118

Cabinet Member for Customers, Digital Transformation and
Improvement.
11

BCa/19/5 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 119 - 150
2000 (RIPA) - USE OF LEGISLATION AND UPDATED POLICY
Cabinet Member for Customers, Digital Transformation and
Improvement.

12

BCa/19/6 END OF YEAR RISK POSITION STATEMENT AND 151 - 198
PROGRESS REPORT AND REVISIONS TO RISK MANAGEMENT
STRATEGY
Cabinet Member for Customers, Digital Transformation and
Improvement.

Date and Time of next meeting
Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for Thursday, 11 July 2019 at 5.30 pm.
Webcasting/ Live Streaming
The Webcast of the meeting will be available to view on the Councils Youtube page:
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for
people with disabilities, please contact the Committee Officer on: 01473 296376 or Email:
Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk

Introduction to Public Meetings
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.
The
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public.

Domestic Arrangements:




Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room.
Cold water is also available outside opposite the room.
Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent.

Evacuating the building in an emergency: Information for Visitors:
If you hear the alarm:
1.

Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly
Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground).

2.

Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor.

3.

Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways). If you are in the Atrium
at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit.

4.

Use the stairs, not the lifts.

5.

Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL
Minutes of the meeting of the BABERGH CABINET held in the King Edmund Chamber Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Thursday, 7 March 2019.
PRESENT:
Councillor:

John Ward (Chair)
Jan Osborne (Vice-Chair)

Councillors:

Kathryn Grandon
Margaret Maybury
Derek Davis
Simon Barrett

Tina Campbell
Nick Ridley
Frank Lawrenson

In attendance:
Councillor(s):

Clive Arthey
Alastair McCraw

Officers:

Chief Executive (AC)
Corporate Manager - Financial Services (ME)
Assistant Director - Assets and Investments (EA)
Corporate Manager - Sustainable Environment (JB)
Corporate Manager - Business Improvement (KC)
Corporate Manager - Democratic Services (JR)
Governance Support Officer (MS)
Professional Lead - Key Sites and Infrastructure (CT)

124

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS
124.1 Councillor Frank Lawrenson declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 13
(BCa/18/76) Adoption of Conservation Area Appraisals for Brent Eleigh,
Naughton and Great Waldingfield.
124.2 Councillor Simon Barrett declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 16
(BCa/18/79) Business Rates Retention Pilot - Sudbury Town Centre Projects
– PART 1.
124.3 Councillor Osborne declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 18 (BCa/18/80)
Sale of Land in Sudbury.

125

BCA/18/69 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6
FEBRUARY 2019
It was RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2019 be approved as a true
record.

Page 1

126

TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME
126.1 There were no petitions received.

127

QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS
127.1 There were no questions received.

128

MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES
128.1 A draft minute of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 14
February 2019 and a recommendation from the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee was attached to Item 6, Recommendation from the Joint Overview
and Scrutiny Committee held on 14 February 2019, BCa/18/70.

129

BCA/18/70 RECOMMENDATION FROM THE JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE HELD ON 14 FEBRUARY 2019
129.1 Councillor McCraw introduced report BCa/18/70 and stated that the Overview
and Scrutiny Committee believed that the proposals being made in 3.0 to 3.7
of the information bulletin relating to the disabled facilities grant presented at
the meeting would properly address the situation as it existed, but a review
would be required in sixteen months’ time.
129.2 Councillor Ward highlighted two minor errors in the draft minute from
Overview and Scrutiny.
129.3 Councillor Osborne stated that issues had been identified about eighteen
months ago and the recommendations in the report under 1.2 in the report
would resolve those issues and address them should the recommendations
be approved by Cabinet.
129.4 On the proposal of Councillor Simon Barrett and seconded by Councillor
Osborne
By a unanimous vote
It was RESOLVED:
(i)

That Cabinet notes that the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee
strongly endorsed the proposed ‘Changes to Disabled Facilities Grant
3.0 to 3.7’ in the Information Bulletin to Cabinet.

(ii)

That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee receive a report back
following the Cabinet meeting in March 2019 on the agreed future
arrangements for the Disabled Facilities Grant and that the report
include the conclusions and the legal implications of the contract.

Page 2

Reason for Decision: To inform Cabinet of the findings and recommendations of
the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee relating to the Disabled Facilities Grant.

130

FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST
130.1 The updated Forthcoming Decisions List was noted.

131

BCA/18/71 GENERAL FUND FINANCIAL MONITORING 2018-19 - APRIL TO
DECEMBER 2018
131.1 Councillor Ward, Cabinet Member for Finance, introduced report BCa/18/71
and stated that the report presented the latest position regarding the
expenditure budget variances for the General Fund Revenue Account and the
General Fund Capital Programme.
131.2 Councillor Ward stated that the key variations on expenditure and income
compared with the budget had been identified and were presented in the
table in paragraph 5.8 of the report, there had been a number of
improvements since the last report and there now was a favourable variance
of £829k which was an improvement of £290k.
131.3 Councillor Ward advised that the overall picture meant that the Council was
able to increase the contribution to the business rates equalisation reserve
from £661k to £937K. A new earmarked reserve for the Joint Local Plan had
also been set up with £108k being transferred to this fund.
131.4 Councillor Ward also stated that the current Transformation Fund projects
were listed in Appendix B of the report and as reported in the budget the
Transformation Fund was down to £25K after accounting for outstanding
commitments as shown in the high-level summary table in paragraph 5.10 of
the report.
131.5 Councillor Ward reported that the General Fund Reserves were just over £5
million opposed to the predicted amount of £3.75 million in the previous report
which was a significant improvement and there was now a favourable
variance of £8.4 million excluding CIFCO anticipated for capital expenditure
with the reasons for this being summarised in paragraph 5.19 of the report.
The capital programme was set out in Appendix D of the report.
131.6 Councillor Ward MOVED the recommendations in the report which Councillor
Barrett SECONDED.
By a unanimous vote
It was RESOLVED:(i)

That subject to any further budget variations that arise during the rest of
the financial year, the following net transfers of £829k be noted;

Page 3

a) Transfer from reserves of £108k being the net amount, for the
following specific earmarked reserves, referred to in section 5.8 and
Appendix C of the report;


£108k to Joint Local Plan (a new earmarked reserve)



£31k to Waste



£10k to Elections


£115k from Commuted Maintenance Payments



£59k from Planning for appeal costs



£58k from Homelessness



£25k from Government Grants (Economic Development)

b) Of the remaining balance of the General Fund surplus £937k be
transferred to the Business Rates Equalisation reserve, as ref
[...]
 out the reduction in abandoned
calls which was also a significant improvement.

133.5

Councillor Lawrenson stated that the graphics used in the report were very
useful and suggested another measure to be included in the future would be
to compare the Councils performance measures to other authorities and
establish best practice. Councillor Lawrenson also stated that using
different timescales to compile the graphs could cause confusion and that he
would like to see more consistency in the data and the timescales used.

133.6

Councillor Ward agreed that being able to compare performance measures
against other authorities would be a very useful exercise.

133.7

Councillor Grandon agreed that the graphs were useful and requested a
graph showing the usage of the customer service points and the type of
information people are accessing at the customer services points be
included in future reports.

Page 7

133.8

Councillor Davis stated that the figures had not yet been compiled but these
figures could be included in the future.

133.8

Councillor Osborne also agreed that the report was a good mechanism for
advising performance and thanked the team for their hard work.

By a unanimous vote
It was RESOLVED:(i)

That the performance report and the performance outcome information
tabled at Appendices A to G of the report be agreed as adequately
reflecting Babergh District Council’s performance for October –
December 2018.

Reason for Decision:
performance objectives.
134

To provide assurance that the Council is meeting its

BCA/18/74 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) - CIL EXPENDITURE
BUSINESS PLAN MARCH 2019
134.1

Councillor Ridley, Cabinet Member for Planning, introduced the report and
stated that the report included a business plan which included an update
on progress on decisions in CIL Bid Round One (Appendix A) and the
assessments for the individual CIL bids (Appendix B). Councillor Ridley
suggested it would be better to go through each recommendation one by
on
[...]
ecommendations be approved.
143

BCA/18/81 TO CONFIRM THE CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES OF 6 FEBRUARY 2019
MEETING
It was Resolved:That the confidential Minutes of the meeting held on the 6th February 2019 be
approved as a true record.

The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.10 am.
……………………………………..
Chair

Page 21

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL

BCa/19/2

TO:

Cabinet

REPORT NUMBER:

FROM:

Cabinet Member for Finance

DATE OF MEETING: 13 June 2019

OFFICER:

Katherine Steel, Assistant
Director, Corporate
Resources
Melissa Evans, Corporate
Manager, Finance
Sharon Bayliss, Senior
Finance Business Partner

KEY DECISION REF NO. CAB123

GENERAL FUND FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2018/19
1.

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

This report summarises the 2018/19 financial outturn for the General Fund and
Capital Programme.

1.2

This is subject to the external auditors’ report on the Statement of Accounts for the
year, which will be presented to the Joint Audit and Standards Committee later in the
year once the audit is complete.

1.3

Key changes since the previous report total £1.452m. This can be broken down as
follows; additional Business Rates S31 grants (£846k), Revenues and Benefits
(including Housing Benefit Subsidy £287k), recharges to HRA and Capital (£171k)
and an increase to planning fee income (£112k).

2.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1

The options that have been considered are;
a) Transfer of surplus funds of £2.281m to the Transformation Fund.
b) Transfer of surplus funds of £2.281m to the Business Rates Equalisation Reserve
c) Transfer surplus funds of £1.846m to the Business Rates Equalisation reserve as
explained further in the table in section 5.4, surplus funds of £293k to the
Transformation Fund and net transfers of £143k to specific earmarked reserves
as detailed in 3.2(a) below.
d) To recommend carry forward requests for the General Fund (£75k) and Capital
(£7.850m).

Page 23

3.

RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 That the 2018/19 financial outturn as set out in this report be noted.
3.2 That, the following net transfers of £2.281m be noted;
a) Transfer to reserves of £143k being the net amount, for the following specific
earmarked reserves, referred to in section 5.7 and Appendix C of this report;
b) Of the remaining balance of the General Fund surplus £1.846m be transferred to
the Business Rates Equalisation reserve and £293k to the Transformation Fund,
as referred to in section 2.1 (c).
3.3

That the General Fund carry-forward requests totalling £75k referred to in paragraph
5.8 of this report be approved.

3.4

That the total Capital carry-forward requests referred to in paragraphs 5.16 of this
report totalling £7.850m be approved.
REASON FOR DECISION
To ensure that Members are kept informed of the outturn position for both
General Fund Revenue and Capital and to approve the carry forward requests.

4.

KEY INFORMATION
Strategic Context

4.1

In February 2018 Babergh District Council approved the Joint Medium Term Financial
Strategy (MTFS). This confirms the direction of travel, in that the Council continues
to respond to the financial challenges.
The strategic response to those challenges, to ensure long term financial
sustainability, is set out in five key actions:

4.2

(1)

Aligning resources to the Councils’ refreshed strategic plan and essential
services.

(2)

Continuation of the shared service agenda, collaboration with others and
transformation of service delivery.

(3)

Behaving more commercially, generating additional income and considering
new funding models (e.g. acting as an investor).

(4)

Encouraging the use of digital interaction and transforming our approach to
customer access.

(5)

Taking advantage of various forms of local government finance (e.g. New
Homes Bonus (NHB), Business Rates Retention) by enabling sustainable
business and housing growth.

Funding arrangements for councils have changed significantly; Babergh has seen a
92.7% cumulative cut in revenue support grant over t
[...]
 be noted.

3.2

That the transfer of £491k, being the HRA surplus for the year (£247k more than
planned) per paragraph 5.5, to the Strategic Priorities Reserves be noted.

3.3

That the HRA Capital carry-forward requests referred to in paragraph 5.14 of this
report totalling £6.169m be approved.

REASON FOR DECISION
To ensure that Members are kept informed of the outturn position for both
Housing Revenue and Capital and to approve the carry forward requests.
4.

KEY INFORMATION
Strategic Context

4.1

In February 2018 Babergh District Council approved the Joint Medium-Term
Financial Strategy (MTFS). This confirms the direction of travel, in that the Council
has been developing a new business model to respond to the financial challenges.
Page1 47

4.2

The financial position of the HRA for 2018/19 should be viewed in the context of the
updated 30-year business plan. The favourable position on both revenue and
capital for the HRA in 2018/19 is as a result of decisions taken during the year to
assist with the 30-year position. The business plan, made possible by the change
in funding for HRAs in April 2012, sets out the aspiration of the Council to increase
the social housing stock by either buying existing dwellings or building new ones.

4.3

The Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016 stipulated that Council rents for 2016/17
and the following three years would need to be reduced by 1% per annum. The
previously agreed rent strategy was based on applying the maximum level of rent
increase to support the business plan, whilst keeping our average rent level within
the limit rent. The overall impact of the change is substantial; however, this will be
reduced following the announcement by the Government that we can increase rent
by a maximum of CPI + 1% for five years from 2020/21.

4.4

With the Council’s housing stock at 3,425 homes there will always be unplanned
events that affect the level of income and expenditure in any one financial year.

5.

2018/19 Outturn Position


[...]

(344)
(19)
(1)
0

New build programme inc acquisitions

3,415

6,837

1,893

(4,945)

1,457

3,325

(162)

Total HRA Capital Spend

8,575

13,994

5,601

(8,394)

1,625

6,169

(599)

12

Agenda Item 10
BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL
TO: Babergh Cabinet

REPORT NUMBER:

FROM: Cabinet Member for Customers,
Digital Transformation &
Improvement
OFFICER: Corporate Business
Improvement Manager: Karen
Coll

BCa/19/4

DATE OF MEETING: 13 June 2019
KEY DECISION REF NO. CAB110

QUARTER FOUR PERFORMANCE OUTCOME REPORTING
1.

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

To provide the Cabinet of Babergh District Council with the fourth quarter
performance outcome report (January – March 2019) in delivering the key outcomes
in the Joint Strategic Plan (JSP).

2.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1

It is a requirement to report this information to Cabinet, therefore there are no other
available options.

3.

RECOMMENDATIONS
That the performance report and the performance outcome information tabled at
Appendices A to H be agreed as reflecting Babergh District Council’s performance
for January – March 2019.
REASON FOR DECISION
To provide assurance that the Council is meeting its performance objectives.

4.

KEY INFORMATION

4.1

This is the final quarterly performance report for the financial year 2018/2019. The
appendices are integral as they provide detailed information on the agreed individual
measures and trends. They are designed to provide a robust reporting system to
ensure confidence in the Council’s progress to achieving the agreed priorities. In
addition, key achievements are summarised in the appendices, providing an overall
feel of performance and the difference the Council is making in the community.

4.2

This is the first time that Councillors will have seen Economic Development and
Regeneration included in the report and the appendix provides details of the main
achievements for the year. The suite of Cabinet performance measures agreed
between the Interim Assistant Director and Cabinet Member for Ec
[...]
 end of service Tourist
Information Centre including staffing
arrangements.

Impact on communities / the way we
work

Protect key employment site and
Supporting SME businesses and jobs.
jobs. Collaborative working including Local leadership demonstrated and
seeking investment opportunities.
partnering negotiations (small profit
making venture)

Key for trend graph:
l 2015/16
l 2016/17
l 2017/18
l 2018/19
target

Key:
n/a not applicable
n/av not available

Open for Business
Corporate Manager Lee Carvell
Performance measure
OFB01 No: Business Enquiries/Business
Assisted directly through the OfB
Team/Project Group

Page 118

Cabinet Member: Simon Barrett
Data Owner: Lee Carvell

Period
2018/19
Qtr.1
Qtr.2
Qtr.3
Qtr.4

Data

Target
n/a

Council

Trend

Comments
This measure reflects individual enquiries so
does not cover broader activity eg group
engagement, project work, business forums
etc. Some were direct into the team, some
were referred by partners. They are from a
variety of different sectors and scales and
matters included grant funding, business rate
relief enquiries, business support,
sites/relocation and growth/export and other
including problem/barrier solving requests.
This is the first data collection for this
measure and provides an initial baseline.

40

20
32
37
35

35
30
25

BDC

20
15
10
5

0
Qtr.1

Qtr.2

Qtr.3

Qtr.4

Agenda Item 11
BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL

TO:

Cabinet

FROM:

Cabinet Member for
Customers, Digital
Transformation and
Improvement
John Snell – Corporate
Manager – Internal Audit

FROM:

REPORT NUMBER:

BCa/19/5

DATE OF MEETING: 13 June 2019

KEY DECISION REF NO. CAB114

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) – USE OF
LEGISLATION AND UPDATED POLICY
1.

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

To inform members about issues relevant to the use of RIPA and provide a refreshed
policy for approval.

2.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1

The Codes of Practice that cover RIPA require the Councils to report the use of its
powers under the Act and require Cabinet notification for its policy on the use of RIPA.
This report fulfils the Councils’ requirements under the Code of Practice. There are
no alternative reporting or notification options under the Codes of Practice.

3.

RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1

The refreshed Joint RIPA Policy and the changes in respect of officer roles be
approved and the change in the judicial oversight in the United Kingdom noted.
REASON FOR DECISION

3.2

The Protection of Freedoms Act requires members to be advised about the use of
powers under RIPA and to note the Councils’ policy for the use of surveillance.

4.

KEY INFORMATION

4.1

The attached refreshed Joint RIPA Policy is a high-level document capturing the key
elements of the legislation.
Background

4.2

On 25th September 2000 RIPA was brought into effect in England and Wales. The
purpose of the Act was to ensure that all public authorities were able to carry out
directed (covert) surveillance on a statutory basis without breaching The Human
Rights Act 1998, Article 8, the right to privacy providing specified procedures are
followed. Under RIPA the Home Secretary issues Codes of Practice with which
authorising authorities are expected to comply.

Page 119

4.3

On 1st November 2012, the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 came into effect. This
legislation requires local authorities to obtain judicial approval before using RIPA.
Since this date, all applications must also be authorised by a Justice of the Peace
before they can take effect and the Council has to apply to the Magistrates Court to
grant an order approving the authorisation.

4.4

On the 1st September 2017, The Office of Surveillance Commissioners, The
Intelligence Services Commissioner’s Office and The Interception of
Communications Commissioner’s Office were abolished by the Investigatory Powers
Act 2016. The Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) is now
responsible for the judicial oversight of the use of direct (covert) surveillance by public
authorities throug
[...]
ef Executive
Assistant Director – Planning for
Growth
Assistant Director - Housing

Gavin Fisk

Appendix 2
For the latest forms please go to this link:
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/ripa-forms--2

Appendix 3
26 | P a g e
Page 149

Magistrate’s Court Authorisation Procedure

27 | P a g e
Page 150

Agenda Item 12
BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL

BCa/19/6

TO:

Cabinet

REPORT NUMBER:

FROM:

Cabinet Member for
Customers, Digital
Transformation &
Improvement

DATE OF MEETING: 13 June 2019

John Snell, Corporate
Manager – Internal Audit
Claire Crascall, Audit & Risk
Management Services

KEY DECISION REF NO. CAB146

OFFICERS:

END OF YEAR RISK POSITION STATEMENT AND PROGRESS REPORT AND REVISIONS
TO RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
1.

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

The attached report details movements of Significant Risks up to 31 st March 2019,
revisions to the Risk Management Strategy and the work undertaken around risk
management processes since April 2018.

2.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1

Risk management as an activity must accomplish the following tasks: identify and agree
objectives; identify risks and assess (i.e.: Treat, Transfer, Tolerate or Terminate the
risk); allocate risk owners; manage and control and monitoring and reporting.

3.

RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1

That the contents of this report, supported by Appendix A, B and C, be approved.
REASON FOR DECISION

To provide assurances that risk management processes in place are robust and effective.
4.

KEY INFORMATION

4.1

This report details movements of Significant Risks up to 31st March 2019 (see Appendix
A) and the work undertaken around risk management processes since April 2018.

4.2

There are currently 27 risks on the register, of these risks; 16 are scored as medium,
9 as high and 2 as very high.

4.3

The risk register has been enhanced to now include Target Scores. These scores are
based on the successful completion of actions in the ‘Further Actions/Comments’
column as seen in Appendix A. The tables below demonstra

Minutes of the meeting

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL
Minutes of the meeting of the BABERGH CABINET held in the King Edmund Chamber Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Thursday, 13 June 2019
PRESENT:
Councillor:

John Ward (Chair)
Jan Osborne (Vice-Chair)

Councillors:

Jan Osborne
Clive Arthey
Elisabeth Malvisi

Derek Davis
David Busby
Lee Parker

In attendance:
Councillor(s):

Alastair McCraw

Officers:

Chief Executive (AC)
Assistant Director – Corporate Resources (KS)
Assistant Director – Housing (GF)
Assistant Director – Customer Services (SW)
Corporate Manager – Finance (ME)
Corporate Manager – Business Improvement (KC)
Deputy Monitoring Officer and Corporate Manager – Internal Audit (JS)
Professional Lead – HRA Accountant (TA)
Internal Audit and Risk Management Officer (CC)
Governance Support Officer (CP)

144

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies had been received from Councillor Michael Holt.

145

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS
There were no declarations of interest.

146

BCA/19/1 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 MARCH
2019
It was RESOLVED:That subject to some typographical amendments the minutes of the meeting
held on 07 March 2019 be approved as a true record.

147

TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME
None received.

148

QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS
There were no questions received from Councillors.

149

MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES
There were no matters referred.

150

BCA/19/2 GENERAL FUND FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2018/19
The report was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Finance who provided
Members with detailed of the variances, and explained the reasons for the
recommendations in the report. Councillor Ward then moved the recommendations
in the report which were seconded by Councillor Jan Osborne.
Councillor Busby raised several questions regarding the presentation of the report
and stated that the tables and layout were difficult to follow. Councillor Ward
confirmed that future reports would be presented in a different format.
Councillor Busby then queried the figure relating to Land Assembly detailed in
paragraph 5.16 of the report. The Assistant Director for Corporate Resources
confirmed that this money sat under the Assistant Director for Assets and
Investments.
Councillor Arthey enquired whether the unused money available for grants was due
to Babergh being unsuccessful at attracting bids for grants. The Chief Executive
advised that this money may have already been allocated however not yet spent and
so would not show as spent in the figures.
Councillor Arthey went on to ask if there is any reason why community grants were
no longer being taken up. Councillor Davis confirmed that work was currently being
undertaken to look at ways at improving access to the grants.
Councillor Osborne commended the Shared Revenue and Benefits team for their
continued hard work and performance.
By a unanimous vote
It was RESOLVED:1.1

That the 2018/19 financial outturn as set out in the report be noted.

1.2

That, the following net transfers of £2.281m be noted;
a) Transfer to reserves of £143k being the net amount, for the following
specific earmarked reserves, referred to in section 5.7 and Appendix
C of the report;
b) Of the remaining balance of the General Fund surplus £1.846m be
transferred to the Business Rates Equalisation reserve and £293k to

the Transformation Fund, as referred to in section 2.1 (c) of the
report.
1.3

That the General Fund carry-forward requests totalling £75k referred to in
paragraph 5.8 of the report be approved.

1.4

That the total Capital carry-forward requests referred to in paragraphs
5.16 of the report totalling £7.850m be approved.

Reason for Decision: To ensure that Members are kept informed of the outturn
position for both General Fund Revenue and Capital and to approve the carry
forward requests.
151

BCA/19/3 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2018/19
The Cabinet Member for Housing introduced report number BCa/19/3 and moved
the recommendations which were seconded by Councillor Davis.
Councillor Arthey commented on the reduction in bad debt provision detailed in page
53 of the report. Councillor Osborne advised that this had been down to the proactive working of the team and commended the work they have carried out.
The Assistant Director for Housing responded to questions raised by Councillor
Busby regarding the Repairs and Maintenance and Property Services budget
overspend and advised that an internal audit of the business plan had been
undertaken and the business plan had been revised.
By a unanimous vote
It was RESOLVED:1.1

That the 2018/19 financial outturn as set out in the report be noted.

1.2

That the transfer of £491k, being the HRA surplus for the year (£247k
more than planned) per paragraph 5.5 of the report, to the Strategic
Priorities Reserves be noted.

1.3 That the HRA Capital carry-forward requests referred to in paragraph 5.14
of the report totalling £6.169m be approved.
Reason for Decision: To ensure that Members are kept informed of the outturn
position for both Housing Revenue and Capital and to approve the carry forward
requests.
152

BCA/19/4 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE OUTCOME REPORTING
The Cabinet Member for Customers, Digital Transformation and Improvement
introduced the report which was the final report for 2019/20 financial year. Councillor
Parker acknowledged that the Councillor Davis had been the portfolio holder for this
financial year and thanked him for his work. Councillor Parker advised members that
benchmarking data would be introduced where possible in the coming year.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Parker and seconded
by Councillor Davis.
Councillor Ward advised that the Cabinet Members referred to in the Appendices of
the report required updating.
Councillor Busby commented on the length and presentation of the report and
queried the purpose of the report. Councillor Ward stated that the reports provided
information and highlighted trends. Councillor Parker confirmed that there were
some areas of the report which require review. It was agreed that future reports
would not be printed on A3 size paper.
The Chief Executive advised members that the reports could be changed by Cabinet
Members if required however the information contained in the reports was for all
Councillors and members of the public. He then confirmed that Councillors were
able to opt out of paper copies of reports.
Councillor Ward requested that a mid-year update be provided for the performance
measures SP01 and SP02 as detailed on page 82 of the report.
Councillor McCraw commented that the reports provide invaluable information to the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and urged caution in making amendments to the
reports.
By a vote of 6 to 1
It was RESOLVED:That the performance report and the performance outcome information tabled
at Appendices A to H of the report be agreed as reflecting Mid Suffolk District
Council’s performance for January – March 2019.
Reason for Decision: To provide assurance that the Council is meeting its
performance objectives.
153

BCA/19/5 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) - USE
OF LEGISLATION AND UPDATED POLICY
The Cabinet Member for Customer, Digital Transformation and Improvement
advised Members that the purpose of this report was to inform Members about
issues relevant to the use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)
and detailed the relevant changes.
Councillor Parker moved the recommendations in the report which were seconded
by Councillor Osborne.
By a unanimous vote
It was RESOLVED:-

The refreshed Joint RIPA Policy and the changes in respect of officer roles be
approved and the change in the judicial oversight in the United Kingdom
noted.
Reason for Decision: The Protection of Freedoms Act requires members to be
advised about the use of powers under RIPA and to note the Councils’ policy for the
use of surveillance.
154

BCA/19/6 END OF YEAR RISK POSITION STATEMENT AND PROGRESS
REPORT AND REVISIONS TO RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
Report BCA/19/6 was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Customers, Digital
Transformation and Improvement. Councillor Parker provided an overview to
Members of the Risk Management process, explaining that the Councils’ risk
register was reviewed quarterly by the Senior Leadership Team. The register is
reported to Cabinet half yearly for approval.
The recommendations were moved by Councillor Parker and seconded by
Councillor Davis.
The Corporate Manager for Internal Audit provided an explanation of the target
scores and how these worked.
By a vote of 6 to 1
It was RESOLVED:That the contents of the report, supported by Appendix A, B and C, br
approved.
Reason for Decision: To provide assurances that the risk management processes
in place are robust and effective.

155

FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST
The Forthcoming Decisions List was noted. Confirmation was provided by the Chief
Executive that papers for the Joint Local Plan would be sent to Members on Friday
of this week. It was agreed that paper copies of the Forthcoming Decisions List
would not be provided at future meetings.

The business of the meeting was concluded at 11:00am.
……………………………………..
Chair (& date)

